

No. 23-1769

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTIAN HEALTHCARE CENTERS, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DANA NESSEL; JOHN E. JOHNSON, JR.; PORTIA L. ROBERSON; ZENNA FARAJ  
ELHASON; GLORIA E. LARA; REGINA GASCO-BENTLEY; ANUPAMA  
KOSARAJU; RICHARD CORRIVEAU; DAVID WORTHAMS, in their official  
capacities as members of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
Case No. 1:22-cv-00787

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
CHRISTIAN HEALTHCARE CENTERS, INC.**

---

John J. Bursch  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Jonathan A. Scruggs  
Bryan D. Neihart  
Henry W. Frampton, IV  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org  
bneihart@ADFlegal.org  
hframpton@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of Issues.....	3
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	6
I. Christian Healthcare provides attentive medical care based on its religious calling to look after those in need.....	6
II. Michigan’s laws affect Christian Healthcare. ....	8
A. The Accommodation Clause.....	8
B. The Employment Clause.....	9
C. The Publication Clause.....	10
III. Michigan’s laws are easy to enforce and impose severe penalties that would ruin Christian Healthcare.....	10
IV. Michigan expands ELCRA through an unlawful Interpretative Statement, litigation, and legislation and rejects proposed religious exemptions. ....	12
V. Michigan actively enforces its laws against other faith-based organizations and businesses. ....	14
VI. Other jurisdictions say—and Michigan agrees—that it is unlawful to refuse to use a person’s chosen pronouns or to decline medical procedures to facilitate gender transitions. ....	17

VII. Christian Healthcare learns that Michigan prosecutes faith-based businesses, then self-censors and refrains from activities to avoid prosecution.....	17
VIII. The district court dismisses Christian Healthcare’s lawsuit even though Michigan refused to disavow and actively prosecutes other religious organizations. ....	19
Standard of Review .....	22
Summary of the Argument .....	23
Argument.....	24
I. Christian Healthcare has standing and its claims are ripe.....	24
A. Christian Healthcare has standing because Michigan’s laws credibly threaten and chill its activities. ....	25
1. Christian Healthcare intends to and engages in activities protected by the First Amendment.....	25
2. Michigan’s laws arguably prohibit Christian Healthcare’s desired activities.....	25
3. Christian Healthcare deserves a presumption that it faces a credible enforcement threat. ....	31
4. Although unnecessary for Christian Healthcare’s standing, other factors support its credible threat of enforcement. ....	35
B. Christian Healthcare’s claims are ripe on this comprehensive record.....	41
C. The district court incorrectly invoked hypothetical exemptions to reject Christian Healthcare’s standing.....	43
1. The district court forces Christian Healthcare to hope Michigan allows it to exercise its constitutional rights.....	44

2.	The district court’s analysis requires Christian Healthcare to go through a BFOQ process that violates its constitutional rights and is futile. ....	48
II.	Christian Healthcare is entitled to a preliminary injunction because it is likely to succeed on the merits.....	52
A.	The Accommodation Clause compels Christian Healthcare to convey a message about gender-identity it disagrees with through pronouns.....	53
B.	The Publication Clause censors Christian Healthcare’s religiously motivated speech based on content and viewpoint. ....	54
C.	Michigan’s laws violate Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy by dictating employment decisions and controversial medical procedures. ....	56
1.	Michigan’s laws violate Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy by forcing it to hire ministerial employees who don’t share its faith. ....	57
2.	Michigan’s laws interfere with Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy by dictating non-ministerial employee decisions. ....	59
3.	Michigan’s laws violate Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy by forcing it to provide medical treatment contrary to its beliefs. ....	61
D.	The Employment Clause lacks general applicability and violates Christian Healthcare’s free exercise.....	62
E.	Michigan’s laws fail strict scrutiny.....	63
Conclusion	.....	64
Certificate of Compliance	.....	66
Certificate of Service	.....	67

Addendum .....68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	33, 56, 57
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	67
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023).....	39, 40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	9
<i>Bouye v. Bruce</i> , 61 F.4th 485 (6th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Braidwood Management, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	48
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	67
<i>Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace</i> , 506 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	65
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	54
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	60
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	47, 48
<i>Davis v. Colerain Township</i> , 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022).....	43

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) ..... 36

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 48, 54

*Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB*,  
947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 53

*Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007) ..... 45

*Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 42, 48

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 53, 65, 66

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 51

*Gooding v. Wilson*,  
405 U.S. 518 (1972) ..... 50

*Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett*,  
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 36

*Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.*,  
215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 59, 63

*Haynes v. Neshewat*,  
729 N.W.2d 488 (Mich. 2007)..... 10

*Hill v. Snyder*,  
878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 45

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 48

*Hormel v. Helvering*,  
312 U.S. 552 (1941) ..... 55

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... 52, 59, 60

*Kentucky v. Yellen*,  
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 28, 36, 42

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 62

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 34

*McKay v. Federspiel*,  
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 23, 38, 43, 44

*Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops*,  
2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. 2015) ..... 64

*Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops*,  
836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 64

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) ..... 5

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 56, 57

*Michigan State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin*,  
788 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 36

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010) ..... 43, 45

*Moon v. Michigan Reproductive & IVF Center, P.C.*,  
810 N.W.2d 919 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 40

*N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979) ..... 52

*National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 42

*National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw*,  
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 34

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett*,  
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 42

*Ohio National Life Insurance Company v. United States*,  
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 24

*Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron*,  
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 38

*Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) ..... 52, 59, 60, 64

*Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital*,  
884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 59

*Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 36

*Picard v. Magliano*,  
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 28

*Planned Parenthood Association of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of  
Cincinnati*,  
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 34

*Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio  
Supreme Court*,  
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 36, 38

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
595 U.S. 411 (2022) ..... 67

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 57, 58, 66

*Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra*,  
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 48

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 66

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 64

*Rouch World, LLC v. Department of Civil Rights*,  
987 N.W.2d 501 (Mich. 2022) ..... 9, 14

*Southern Glazer’s Distributors of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing  
Company*,  
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 25

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*,  
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... passim

*Stryker Employment Company, LLC v. Abbas*,  
60 F.4th 372 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 25

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 3, 27, 34, 38

*Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors*,  
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 35, 37

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 34, 35

*Vitagliano v. County of Westchester*,  
71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 37

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) ..... 59

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
595 U.S. 30 (2021) ..... 35

*Winter v. Wolnitzek*,  
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 44, 45

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 42

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2339B..... 48

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-1..... 62, 67

42 U.S.C.A. § 300a-7..... 64

MCL 37.2102 ..... 8, 9

MCL 37.2202 ..... 9, 32, 61, 63

MCL 37.2206 ..... passim

MCL 37.2208 ..... 10, 52, 65

MCL 37.2302 ..... passim

MCL 37.2602 ..... 12

MCL 37.2605 ..... 8, 10, 12, 32

MCL 37.2705 ..... 47

MCL 750.146 ..... 8, 47

MCL 750.147 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Helen M. Alvaré, *Church Autonomy After Our Lady of Guadalupe School: Too Broad? Or Broad As It Needs to Be?*, 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 319 (2021)..... 62

Lael Weinberger, *The Limits of Church Autonomy*, 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1253 (2023)..... 59

MCRC Annual Report (2022) ..... 38, 39

Order, Amend. of Rule 1.109 of the Mich. Ct. Rules, Mich. Sup. Ct. (Sept. 27, 2023)..... 30

S.B. 4, 102d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2023) ..... 15

Sara Boboltz, *This Michigan Hair Salon Owner Will Apparently Refuse Trans and Queer Clients*, HuffPost, July 11, 2023 ..... 17

Senate Comm. Test. 1:24:38-1:25:05 (Feb. 9, 2023) ..... 15

Senate Comm. Test. 25:00-25:10 (Feb. 2, 2023) ..... 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 2

MDCR Rule 37.11..... 12, 49

MDCR Rule 37.14..... 12

MDCR Rule 37.25..... 10, 53

MDCR Rule 37.4..... 12, 43

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI..... 50
